
G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 28,2006 

Mr. Miles K. Risley 
Senior Assistant City Attorney 
City of Victoria 
P.O. Box 1758 
Victoria, Texas 77902-1758 

Dear Mr. Riley: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Aci"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 27193 I. 

The City of Victoria (the "city") received a request for a specified offense repoi-t. You claim 
that the requested infom~ation is excepted from disclos~ire undcr sections 552.101 
and 552.130 of the Govemnient Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides that information relating to a motor 
vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a 
Texas agency is excepted from p~iblic release. Gov'i Code 5 552.130(a)(l); (2). The city 
must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record information we have marked under 
section 552.130. 

We notc that tile submitted information contains social scciirity numbers. Section 552.147 
of the Governitlent Code provides that "[tlhe social security rrun~ber of a living person is 
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excepted from" required public disclosure under the Act. The city nust withhold the social 
security numbers we have marked under section 552.147.' 

To conclude, the city must withhold the information marked under sections 552.130 
and 552.147 of the Government Code. The city must release the remaining iilformation. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
hcts  as presented to us; therefore, this ruling nillst not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlination regarding any other records or any other circun~stances. 

This ruling triggcrs important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of tlie requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attomey general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(t). If the 
govem~nental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. ld. 6 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file sitit within 10 calendar days. 
Id  552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not conlply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have tlie right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this r~~l ing .  Id. 
9 552.32 l(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
infomution, the governniental body is responsible for taking tlte next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, up011 receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
a.ill either release the p~iblic records proinptly pursuani to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling purs~lant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor sllould report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor itlay also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 6 552.3215je). 

If this ruling requires or penr~its the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the goverilmental 
body. In'. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep 'r of Pub. Sa/e~, v. Gili,t~ccrtlr, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please ren~eniber that under the Act tlie release of inforniation triggers ccrtain procedures 
for costs and cl~arges to tile requestor. If records are released in corupliance with this ruling. 
be sure that all charges for the information a-e at or belobv the icgal amounts. Questions or 

'AS wc a!-c able to rcsoi$.c this iiiider si~tioii  552.137. we do no1 addrcss your otlicr argiitneiit for 
cxceptio~i of  iliis informatioti We also not? that section 552117(b)  autiiorizes a governmeiital body to redact 
n liviiig person's social scciiiity iiii,nbe~- froiii jiiibiic relcasc witlioiit thc iieccssity ofreqiiestiiig n dccisioii from 
tl~is office uiidcr tlie Act. 
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complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
d i n g  by filing suit seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code 
5 552.325. Although there is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attorney general 
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Jam 6 $4 

Open Records Division 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Maria Keliey 
110 Milann #A 
Victoria, Texas 77901 
(W/O enclosures) 


